
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN GOLD BAR AND SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY RE: FIRE INVESTIGATION SERVICES - Page 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLD BAR 

AND SNOHOMISH COUNTY CONCERNING PROVISION  
OF FIRE INVESTIGATION SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF GOLD BAR AND SNOHOMISH COUNTY CONCERNING PROVISION 
OF FIRE INVESTIGATION SERVICES (this “Amendment”) is made and entered into as 
of this __ day of ________, 20__, by and between Snohomish County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Washington (the "County"), and the City of Gold Bar, a 
Washington municipal corporation (the “City").  
 

RECITALS 
 
A. The County and City are parties to the “Interlocal Agreement Between the City of 
Gold Bar and Snohomish County Concerning Provision of Fire Investigation Services” 
executed on April 24, 2014 (the “Original Agreement”). 
 
B. Pursuant to Section 9 of the Original Agreement, the Director of the County’s 
Department of Planning and Development Services has authority to execute an 
amendment to the Original Agreement to the extent and under the circumstances more 
fully described herein. 
 
C. The County and City executed Amendment No. 1 to the Original Agreement on 
December 19, 2019, which extended the Term of the Original Agreement through 
December 31, 2024, and adopted a new fee schedule for the extended term. 
 
D. The County and City now desire to amend the Original Agreement a second time 
to extend the Term of the Original Agreement through December 31, 2028, to allow the 
County to continue to provide Fire Investigation Services to the City.  
 
E. The County and City now desire to amend the Original Agreement to adopt a 
new fee schedule that provides annual rates for the term extended by this Amendment.  
 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the respective agreements set forth 
below and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the County and the City agree as follows:  

Section 1.  EXTENSION OF TERM 

The County and the City agree that the Term specified in Section 8 of the Original 
Agreement shall be extended by four (4) years. The new Expiration Date of the 
Agreement is December 31, 2028.  



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN GOLD BAR AND SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY RE: FIRE INVESTIGATION SERVICES - Page 2 

Section 2.  ADOPTION OF NEW FEE SCHEDULE 

The County and the City agree to adopt a new fee schedule as provided herein: 

 
FEE SCHEDULE/HOURLY RATE 

 
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 

$135.00 $203.00 $213.00 $223.00 $234.00 

 
Section 3.  RATIFICATION  

Except as modified by this Amendment, the Original Agreement shall remain in force 
and effect in accordance with its terms and is hereby ratified and affirmed. 

Section 4.  EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS 

This Amendment may be executed in counter parts, each of which shall be an original 
and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the City have executed this Amendment as of 
the day and year first written above. 

 
CITY OF GOLD BAR         SNOHOMISH COUNTY 
 
 
By:         By:                  
Name: Steve Yarbrough     Name:  Michael McCrary  
Title: Mayor      Title:  Director, Department of Planning 
                 And Development Services    
 
Email: mayor@cityofgoldbar.us       Email: m.mccrary@snoco.org       
 
 

Approved as to form only: 
 
             
       Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
 

04/11/2024

mailto:m.mccrary@snoco.org

